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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY RESOURCES 

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

HANFORD ENERGY PARK EMERGENCY 
PEAKER PROJECT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 01-EP-07 

RESPONSE TO INFORMATION 
REQUESTS REGARDING MOTION TO 
EXTEND 

 

On May 10, 2001, the California Energy Commission (CEC) approved the Hanford 
Energy Park Emergency Peaker Project (01-EP-07), a 95-megawatt natural-gas fired,  simple-
cycle, peaking facility in Hanford, California (Project).  On May 20, 2013, GWF Energy LLC 
(GWF) submitted a Motion For Clarification Regarding Operational License, in which GWF 
requested clarification from the CEC that the Project can be operated in simple cycle mode for 
the life of the project.   

To address GWF’s motion, Staff for the CEC requested additional information about the 
license extension criteria identified in the Project certification.  A copy of Staff’s information 
requests is attached as Exhibit A.  GWF responds to Staff’s information requests with this filing. 

Data Request No. 1  

Please provide a written statement attesting that the project is permanent.  

GWF hereby attests that the Project is permanent, rather than temporary or mobile, in 
nature. 

Data Request No. 2  

Please provide verification and a written statement attesting site control. 

GWF hereby attests to its control of the Project site.  Attached as Exhibit B is a Deed of 
Trust covering the Project site.   
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Data Request No. 3  

Please provide verification and a written statement attesting that the below-referenced 
air pollution control conditions continue to be met: 

The project owner has secured permanent Emission Reduction Credits 
(ERCs) approved by the San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control 
District (“Air District”) and the California Air Resources Control Board 
(CARB). The ERCs must be adequate to fully offset project emissions for 
its projected run hours and must have been in place prior to the expiration 
of the temporary ERCs obtained from CARB if temporary ERCs were used 
for the initial operation of the project.  

 GWF hereby attests that it secured permanent Emission Reduction Credits approved by 
the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) and the California Air 
Resources Board at the time the Project was initially permitted.  For a detailed discussion of the 
emission offset requirements applicable to the Project and the means by which GWF satisfied 
those requirements, please refer to the Notice of Preliminary Decision – Authority to Construct, 
Project Number C-1010451 issued by the SJVAPCD on April 19, 2001, CEC Docket 01-P-07, 
19926. 

Data Request No. 4  

A. For BIO-4:  Provide photographic verification that the project’s transmission 
line(s) and tower(s) were constructed in accordance with Avian Power Line 
Interaction Committee guidelines so the project will not pose an electrocution risk 
to large birds. 

The point of first interconnection for the Project is the PG&E substation that is 
immediately adjacent to the Project.  Please refer to the photograph contained in Exhibit C to this 
response, which depicts the interconnection. 

B. For LAND-1:  Please indicate if there have been any physical improvements to 
the project site since the original construction. If physical improvements have 
been made, provide a facility site plan identifying facility equipment and other 
structures in order to ensure that the project is still in compliance with applicable 
requirements identified in LAND-1, including noting those improvements made 
after original construction and their distances to property lines. Please ensure the 
site plan is to scale and include the location of any easements. 

The only physical improvement to the Project site since the original construction is the 
installation of a concrete slab which was intended for future fire pump installation in connection 
with the previously proposed conversion of the Project to a combined cycle plant.  Please refer to 
the site plan contained in Exhibit D to this response. 
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C. For VIS-1 to VIS-6:  Provide current pictures of landscaping, lighting, fencing, 
and facility colors and written description for the record that indicates the Visual 
Conditions of Certification have been met and are currently in compliance. 

Exhibit E, attached, provides current photographs of landscaping, lighting, fencing, and 
facility colors, as requested.  The photographs included in Exhibit E are ordered and described as 
follows: 

 Photo 
No. Photograph Name Description of Photograph 

1 West side of unit 1 Unit 1 at night.  Taken from west side by control room. 

2 
East gate wall and 
landscape looking 
west 

South fence from the east gate with landscape looking 
west. 

3 North fence North fence shot from east side. 

4 East fence East fence shot from north to south. 

5 Fire pump slab 
New slab poured for fire pump installation.  See 
Request 4.B. 

6 
Plant from across the 
street 

Night view of plant.  Shot from Idaho Avenue. 

7 
East gate wall and 
landscape looking 
east 

South wall from east gate with landscape looking east. 

8 
Light on top of water 
tank 

Night view of water tank. 

9 Unit 1 color Unit 1 shot with daylight. 
10 Unit 2 color Unit 2 shot with daylight. 
11 West fence West fence shot from south to north. 

 

The Project has met the Visual Conditions of Certification identified in the data request 
as follows: 

• VIS-1:  Consistent with VIS-1, applicable Project structures were painted in a 
neutral color consistent with the surrounding environment.  See Exhibit E, photos 
9 and 10, for pictures of applicable structures.   

• VIS-2:  No information required to address VIS-2. 

• VIS-3:  Consistent with VIS-3, GWF previously submitted an applicable 
landscaping plan to the local planning department for review and comment, and to 
the CPM for review and approval. 
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• VIS-4:  GWF complied with the tree replacement requirements in VIS-4. GWF 
submitted an applicable plan to the CPM for review and approval.  GWF is 
compliance with VIS-4.  Photograph of landscaping showing tree replacement is 
attached as Exhibit E, photograph 7. 

• VIS-5:  The Project is enclosed by a 6-foot fence with slats or solid wall in 
compliance with VIS-5.  Please see Exhibit E, photographs 2, 3, 4, 7 and 11. 

• VIS-6:  Project lighting was installed consistent with the requirements of VIS-6.  
Exhibit E, photographs 1, 6 and 8 provide current photographs of the Project 
lighting.   

D. For HYDROLOGY & WATER-3:  Please provide a copy of the Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Plan for Industrial Activities (in place of the Erosion 
Prevention and Sedimentation Control Plan). After future site inspection, staff 
will determine current compliance with this Plan. 

Exhibit F, attached, provides a copy of the Project’s Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan.  The plan requires revisions since it was prepared when the Hanford LP power plant was 
still operating.  GWF is exempt from the California statewide industrial stormwater permit issued 
by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Water Quality Order No. 97-03-DWQ 
since stormwater is discharged to an on-site stormwater infiltration basin, is not one of the 
categorical discharges (Steam Electric) and does not discharge to surface waters.  The new water 
quality order that will become effective July 2015 will provide for exemptions and Notices of 
Non Applicability  (NONA) status. 

E. For HYDROLOGY & WATER-4:  Please provide a copy of the complete Water 
Mitigation Plan. 

The Water Mitigation Plan consists of the following agreements: 

 1.         Water Banking Agreement, by and between GWF Power Systems 
Company, Inc. and Kings County Water District, dated July 31, 2000; 

 2.         Omnibus Water Agreement, by and between Kings County Water District, 
GWF Power Systems Company, Inc., Hanford L.P. and GWF Energy LLC, dated February 7, 
2003; 

 3.         Water Purchase and Sale Agreement, by and between GWF Energy LLC 
and Tejon Ranch Company, dated February 25, 2008; 

 4.         Water Exchange Agreement, by and between J. G. Boswell Company and 
GWF Power Systems Company, Inc., dated August 8, 2000; 

 5.         State Water Project Entitlement Water Right Transfer Agreement, by and 
between Angiola Water District, McCarthy Family Farms, Inc., White Ranch Land Company, 
Inc., GWF Power Systems Company, Inc. and Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District, dated 
August 31, 2000; 
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 6.         Memorandum of Understanding, by and between Kings County Water 
District and GWF Energy, LLC, dated March 31, 2012; 

 7.         Sale Agreement, by and between GWF Power Systems Company, Inc., 
Angiola Water District, California Water District, McCarthy Family Farms, Inc. and White 
Ranch Land Company, LLC, dated August 31, 2000; and 

 8.         2013 Through 2017 State Water Service Contract by and between Tulare 
Lake Basin Water Storage District and Landowner (Water User), revised December 10, 2012. 

All of the above listed water agreements, with the exception of 200 acre feet that was 
transferred to the GWF Henrietta Peaker Project, have been cancelled at this point because GWF 
has banked sufficient water to serve the Project for the remainder of its useful life.  The positive 
balance of banked water as of March 2014 was 8910 acre feet.  If the Project were to utilize the 
full 103 acre feet per year allowed under the CEC license, the banked water would last another 
86 years.  In fact, the Project’s water usage has been well below this level.  For example, in 2013 
the Project utilized 59 acre feet.   

F. For HYDROLOGY & WATER-6:  Please provide a copy of final Industrial 
Discharge Permit issued by the City of Hanford for the project’s wastewater 
discharge to the POTW. 

Exhibit G, attached, is a copy of the Project’s Industrial Discharge Permit.  

G. For SOIL & WATER-3:  Provide a current copy of water service agreement for 
future water use. 

Please see response to 4.E above. 

H. For SOIL & WATER -4:  Please provide a copy of the current wastewater 
discharge agreement. 

The Project does not require or have a wastewater discharge agreement.  Please see 
response to 4.D above. 

   

DATED:  August  27, 2014 Respectfully submitted, 

           /s/ Michael J. Carroll 

___________________________________ 
Michael J. Carroll 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
Counsel to Applicant 
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